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DEVELOPMENT ORDER 
(21 – 12000004) 

A DEVELOPMENT ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR OF THE CITY 
OF POMPANO BEACH, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 155.2207, 
CODE OF ORDINANCES; APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
FOR THE PARKING AND LANDSCAPE LAYOUT MODIFICATIONS TO AN EXISTING SITE FOR A 
GROCERY STORE ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3301 N FEDERAL HIGHWAY (FOLIO 
NUMBER: 484224190010).  

 WHEREAS, Sections 155.2407, Code of Ordinances, defines the project referenced above as a Minor Site 
Plan;  

WHEREAS, Section 155.2207, Code of Ordinances, authorizes the Director of Development Services to 
conduct staff review for this project, which involves improvements. 

WHEREAS, the project was reviewed by Development Review Committee (DRC) and issued comments 
for the meeting scheduled on July 7, 2021 and June 15, 2022. All plan review comments must be addressed with 
the respective discipline as part of the permit process.  

WHEREAS, the application for development permit is in general compliance with the applicable standards 
and minimum requirements of this Code; and  

WHEREAS, copies of the site plan and landscape plan are on file with the Department of Development 
Services, and referenced herein as Exhibit “A”, and Exhibit “B”, 

 

The Application for Development Permit is hereby approved by the Development Services Director 
designee, and subject to the following conditions: 

1. Provide a continuous curb with the vehicular overhang area shall be no more than 2½ feet wide. 
2. Revise photometric plan to include details of the light poles in compliance with 155.5401.D., which 

illustrate the height of the poles do not exceed 20 feet, for those fixtures within 200 feet of the adjacent 
residential (RM-) zoning district.  

3. Identify on the photometric plan those light fixtures that are “new” versus the “existing.” A new light pole 
shall be placed at least 15 ft. away from tree or palm trunks, pursuant to Section 155.5203.B.2.g.i.(C). 

4. Zoning Compliance permit plans subject to compliance with all applicable Code requirements, including 
but not limited to DRC comments issued for this site plan.  

5. A copy of the CPTED plan approved by the Broward Sheriff’s Office must be submitted for Zoning 
Compliance Permit approval. 

6. Landscape and Irrigation Plans must comply with Zoning Code requirements as verified by the City’s 
Urban Forestry Division. 

EXPIRATION DATE IS 24 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF SIGNING 
 
 
  
______________________________________     _________________ 
Daniel T. Keester-O’Mills, Principal Planner                                                     Date 
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ALWAYS CALL 811

BEFORE YOU DIG

It's fast. It's free. It's the law.
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SHOPPER'S

HAVEN

PARTRIDGE

EQUITY GROUP

POMPANO BEACH
FLORIDA

F170010

CAD

ROT
 05/12/22

DRC SUBMITTAL

September 13, 2022
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

FLORIDA LICENSE No. 50572

MICHAEL A. TROXELL

FLORIDA BUSINESS CERT. OF AUTH. No. 27528

September 13, 2022

OVERALL SITE PLAN

SP-01

LOTS 1 AND 2 AND THE EAST 33 FEET OF LOT 17, TOGETHER WITH LOTS 18, 19 AND 20, BLOCK 1, AND PARCEL 'A', LESS THE NORTH 15 FEET

OF SAID PARCEL 'A', "CRESTHAVEN NO. 9 REPLAT", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 46, PAGE 1, OF THE

PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND LESS THAT PART OF SAID PARCEL 'A' WHICH IS INCLUDED IN THE EXTERNAL AREA

FORMED BY A 25 FOOT RADIUS ARC, WHICH IS TANGENT TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL 'A' AND TANGENT TO A LINE 15 FEET SOUTH

OF AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL 'A'; AND LESS THAT PART OF SAID PARCEL 'A' WHICH IS INCLUDED IN THE

EXTERNAL AREA FORMED BY A 25 FOOT RADIUS ARC, WHICH IS TANGENT TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL 'A' AND TANGENT TO A LINE

15 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL 'A'.

LESS AND EXCEPT THEREFROM THOSE LANDS CONVEYED TO BROWARD COUNTY BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED OCTOBER 15, 1997 IN

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 27143, PAGE 282; FURTHER LESS AND EXCEPT THOSE LANDS CONTAINED IN PARCEL NO. 108 AS DESCRIBED IN

COUNTY DEED RECORDED AUGUST 14, 1997 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 26853, PAGE 991; AND FURTHER LESS AND EXCEPT THOSE LANDS

CONVEYED TO BROWARD COUNTY BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED MAY 13, 1997 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 26416, PAGE 92.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SITE DATA

OWNER/APPLICANT: WHITNEY LLC

CURRENT USE: COMMERCIAL SHOPPING CENTER

FEMA FLOOD ZONE: ZONES X, AH(EL. 10) AND AH(EL. 11) PER FIRM
PANEL 12011C0188H DATED AUGUST 18, 2014

OVERALL SITE AREA: 963,152 SF (22.1109 AC)

LAND USE DESIGNATION: COMMERCIAL (C)

ZONING DESIGNATION: GENERAL BUSINESS (B-3)

WATER/WASTEWATER SERVICE PROVIDER: BROWARD COUNTY WWS

REQUIRED PROVIDED

MIN. LOT AREA 10,000. SF 963,152. SF

MIN. LOT WIDTH 100' 1,119.07'

MAX. LOT COVERAGE 60% 21.9%

MIN. PERVIOUS AREA 20% 24.1%

MAX. HEIGHT 105' 34'

MIN. YARD SETBACK:

FRONT (EAST -FEDERAL HWY.) 0' 28.0'

STREET SIDE (NORTH -SAMPLE RD.) 0' 0.68'

INTERIOR SIDE 0' N/A

REAR (WEST) 30' 24.91'

BUILDING AREA:

EXISTING BUILDING AREA:

SHOPPING CENTER 184,395. S.F.

WALGREENS 15,930. S.F.

OUTBACK  6,702. S.F.

DUNKIN 1,877 S.F.

FIRE STATION 2,410 S.F.

TOTAL EXISTING 211,314 S.F.

EXISTING BLDG. AREA TO BE REMOVED:

WINN-DIXIE BLDG (-)52,679. S.F.

ADJACENT RETAIL (-)4,900. S.F.

TOTAL BLDG. AREA TO BE REMOVED: (-)57,579. S.F.

   EXISTING BLDG. TO REMAIN: 153,735 S.F.

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA:

GROCERY STORE: 51,447. S.F.

RETAIL AREA: 1,800. S.F.

TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 53,247. S.F.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA:  206,982. S.F.

LAND USE AREA BREAKDOWN:

OVERALL SITE PLAN AFFECTED AREA:

PERVIOUS AREA: AFFECTED AREA

GREEN AREAS: 168,365. SF (19.95%)

TOTAL PERVIOUS: 168,365. SF (19.95%)

IMPERVIOUS AREA:

BUILDING AREA 180,063. SF (21.33%)

PAVING/SIDEWALK AREA 495,663. SF (58.72%)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS: 675,726. SF (80.05%)

TOTAL AFFECTED AREA 844,091. SF (100%)

PARKING CALCULATIONS:

REQUIRED:

SPACE AREA RATE REQUIRED

SHOPPING CENTER 180,063. SF 1 PER 250 SF 720. SPACES

WALGREENS 15,930. SF 1 PER 300 SF 53. SPACES

DUNKIN DONUTS 42. SEATS 1 PER 4 SEATS 11. SPACES

PROP. OUTBACK 150. SEATS 1 PER 4 SEATS 38. SPACES

TOTAL 822. SPACES

PROPOSED:

SHOPPING CENTER 821. SPACES

WALGREENS 63. SPACES

DUNKIN DONUTS 20. SPACES

PROP. OUTBACK 73. SPACES

TOTAL 977. SPACES

NOTE:

1. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE EXTERIOR LIGHTING, WHETHER MOUNTED ON POLES OR

WALLS, SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET IN THOSE PARTS OF NONRESIDENTIAL DISTRICT WITHIN

200 FEET OF A RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT. ALL OTHER LIGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FT.

PARKING LEGEND

PROPOSED

PARKING SPACE

EXISTING

PARKING SPACE

#

# 

10/12/22

Exhibit "A"

http://www.ThomasEngineeringGroup.com
http://www.callsunshine.com
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L-2.2 L-2.3  

L-2.4 L-2.5  

REFER TO SHEET L-2.1 FOR PLANT
SCHEDULE AND PLANTING DETAILS, SHEET
L-2.2 TO L-2.5 FOR LANDSACPE PLANS AND
L-2.6 FOR LANDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES.

IT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
MEETING WITH THE URBAN FORESTRY STAFF
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY LANDSCAPE
WORK OR SITE WORK AFFECTING EXISTING
TREES.  CONTACT WADE COLLUM AT
954-545-7766 or wade.collum@copbfl.com  

PENALTIES SHALL BE INCURRED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR  
DAMAGES TO THE EXISTING TREES ON SITE FROM THE  
CONTRACTOR, THE SUBCONTRACTORS, OR EMPLOYEES.  ANY
ENCROACHMENT WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE, FAILURE
TO MAINTAIN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE, OR ANY DAMAGE TO
THE TREE(S) OR CRITICAL ROOT ZONES WILL RESULT IN  
MITIGATION.  THE CAUSE OF DAMAGES WOULD INCLUDE, BUT
NOT BE LIMITED TO, STORAGE OF MATERIALS, PLACING FILL OR
DEBRIS, DISPOSAL OF PAINT OR SOLVENTS, PARKING OF  
MACHINES UNDER TRES OR TREE PROTECTION ZONE  
ENCROACHMENT.  AN EXAMPLE WOULD BE; VIOLATIONS OF THIS
WILL RESULT IN A FINE OF $1,000.00 FOR THE FIRST OFFENSE,
$1,500.00 FOR THE SECOND, AND $2,000.00 FOR THE THIRD., ETC.
IF PHYSICAL DAMAGE IS DONE TO THE TREE, AN APPRAISAL OF
THE DAMAGES AND RELATED FEES SHALL BE DETERMINED BY AN
ISA REGISTERED CONSULTING ARBORIST, AND BE BASED ON ALL,
OR IN PERCENTAGE OF, THE ESTABLISHED VALUE ASSIGNED TO
THE TREE.

NOTE:  EXCAVATION WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF
EXISTING TREES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF REQUIRED LIGHT
POLES SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF AN
ISA CERTIFIED ARBORIST.  ALL INITIAL EXCAVATION IN THESE
AREAS SHALL BE BY HAND AND/OR HAND HELD EQUIPMENT TO A
DEPTH WHERE THE MAJOR ROOTS (3" OR GREATER) ARE NO
LONGER IMPACTED.  THE CITY FORESTER SHALL, AT HIS
DISCRETION, INSPECT THESE EXCAVATION POINTS PRIOR TO THE
USE OF ANY MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT NEEDED TO REACH THE
REQUIRED DEPTH FOR THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF THESE
POLES.  ANY MAJOR ROOTS ENCOUNTERED SHALL BE PROPERLY
PRUNED WITH A PRUNING SAW OR OTHER APPROVED MEASURES,
IF NECESSARY.

ALL HEDGED ABUTTING CITY RIGHTS OF WAY SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AT A HEIGHT NO GREATER THAT 24".

ALL ON-SITE PERVIOUS AREAS NOT NOTED ON
LANDSCAPE PLAN TO HAVE SHRUBS OR GROUNDCOVER
SHALL BE SODDED BY THE CONTRACTOR; SEE SHEET L-2.6
GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL SOD & MULCH
SPECIFICATIONS

CONTAINERIZED TREES SHALL HAVE THEIR ROOT BALLS
SHAVED AT THE PERIPHERY TO REMOVE ALL CIRCLING
ROOTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

NOTE:  ALL EXISTING SOIL, WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS
ADJACENT TO VEHICULAR USE AREAS IS REQUIRED TO BE
REMOVED, INSPECTED AND THEN REPLACED WITH A 60/40
MIX OF SAND TO TOPSOIL. (SEE L-2.6); ALL ROAD ROCK,
CONCRETE, ASPHALT, & OTHER NON-NATURAL MATERIAL
WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS IS REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED
AND BE REPLACED WITH PLANTING SOIL PRIOR TO
LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION

NOTE: ALL ABOVE GROUND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SUCH
AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXTERIOR UTILITY BOXES, METERS,
AND TRANSFORMERS NOT CURRENTLY KNOWN OR
DEPICTED SHALL BE VISUALLY SCREENED A MINIMUM OF 6"
ABOVE TOP OF EQUIPMENT.  BACK FLOW PREVENTERS
SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE.

IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO PROVIDE 100% COVERAGE
WITH 50% OVERLAP.

ANY EXISTING SOD IN  RIGHT-OF-WAY OR ON ADJACENT
PROPERTY DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE
REPLACED WITH SAME SOD SPECIES BY CONTRACTOR  .

PLANT SPACING SHALL SUPERCEDE PLANT QUANTITY TO FILL
LANDSCAPE BED  .

PER CITY ORDINANCE SEC 50.02(A)(4) AND SEC
100.35(E), STREET TREES SHALL NOT BE PLACED
ON TOP OF OR 5' TO EITHER SIDE OF ANY CITY
OWNER UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE.  ALSO,
PLEASE NOTE THAT NO TREES, SHRUBBERY OR
OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN A 3'
RADIUS OF A CITY OWNED LATERAL CLEANOUT
OR WATER AND/OR REUSE METER.

Michael D
Grosswirth

Digitally signed by Michael D Grosswirth
DN: c=US, o=THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP
LLC, ou=A01410C000001720E31831F0000EFAC,
cn=Michael D Grosswirth
Date: 2022.05.11 10:32:41 -04'00'

DRC
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